ach

Decision No. 899 . v- @ﬁﬂ@bﬁ@&l

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COWMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
RANCHO LAS POSAS WATER COMPANY,

a California corporation

for authorization to increase its
rates for general metered service,
irrigation service and specZal
service rates.

Application No. 56964
(Filed December 22, 1976)

L LWL L LW L L W L

ORDER DENYING REHEARING

Samuel C. Palmer III has filed a petitilion for rehearing of
Decision No. 89448 on his own behalf and on behalf of Norman
Blatcher and Pro Ag., Inc. The Commission has consildered each
and every allegation'contained therein and 1s of the opinion that
good cause for granting the requested rellef has not been shown;
Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that rehearing of Decision No. 89448 1s deniled.

Tre effective date of this o*der is the date hereof.

Dited at __ Sen Franeso , California , this 1/45’-" day of

DECEMRER ~ ', 1978.

7 Presidgyt

lnd_ . ,v,

. - il
PR .
e
NI
~ 1

-.0 .'




es/fe

Decision No. EOLLE October 3, 1978
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSTON OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNYIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
RANCHO LAS POSAS WATER COMPANY,

a Califoraia corporation,

for authorization to inerease its
rates for genmeral metered service,
irrigation service and special
service rates.

Application No. 56964 .
(Filed December 22, 1976)

N NN NN N

Cohen, England, Whitfield & Osborne,
by Anson M. Whitfield, Attorney at
Law, for applicant.

Norman Blacher, £or himself; and
Samuel C. Palmer. III, Attorney at
Law, zor nimself and Pro-Agz, Inc.;
protestants.

James M. Barnes and I. B. Nagao, for
the Commission staff.

O INION

Introduction

Rancho Las Posas Water Company . (Rancho), a California
corporation, seeks authority £o inerease water rates in order
to increase operating revenues for test year 1977 from $245,580
to $377,490, "an increase of $131,910 or 53.7 percent annually
over the rates in effect at the time of filing of ‘the application.

After notice, public hearings were held in the
unincorporated community of Somis, Veatura County, on June 27
and 28, 1977 and in the city of Los Angeles on July 5, 1977
before Administrative Law Judge Jerry Levander. The matter
was submitted on July 3, 1977 subject to the receipt of late-
filed exhibits, closing arguments, and points and authorities




A.56964 es/fc

on whether or not the preparation of an Environmental Impact
Report (EIR) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality
Apt (CEQA) of 1970 was necessary as a prelude to the authoriza-
tion of a rate increase and as a precondition for the Commission

to order that Rancho make certain improvements to the water
system pursuant to & staff recommendation.

The history and background of Rancho, together with
the affiliated relationships of Rancho and its past and present
parent companies, are described in D.85012 (see mimeo. pages 2

through 6) dated October 15, 1975 in A.55008 (Rancho's prior
general rate increase appl:catzon)
Compliance with Ordering Paragraph 3 of D.85012

In D.85012 we pointed out that Rancho's parent Kaiser
Aetna (KA), a partnership of Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corporation
and Aetna Life and Casualty Company, has subsidized Rancho's opera-
tions as an adjunct to XA's major cdevelopmental and sales activities
1n Rancho's service area; that XA caused Rancho to secure authori-
zation to transfer certain of its orchard properties from ?ancho's
service area to the service areas of other water purveyors; and
that these transfers have caused Rancho to lose future water sales.

Findings 12 through 17 of D.85012 are as follows:

"1.2. Rancho should reduce excessive delivery
pressures to the limits set forth in
Section II.3.a. of General Order No. 103
or secure waivers from customers supplied
excessive pressures.

%agcho should maintain a customer complaint
ile.

Rancho should install a wain replacement

on Price Road and a hydropneumatic tank
in Tract 2185.




Rancho should submit a program for
replacement of all 2- and 3-inch
mains with mains meeting the minimum
requirements set forth in General ~
Order No. 103. First priority should
be given to installations needed to
correct low pressure conditions. A
high priority should also be given to
wain replacements or to the installa-
tlon of corrective facilities where
dirty water conditions cannot be
corrected by flushing or other
operating procedures.

Rancho should make the following
accounting changes in Iits operations:

"(a) Establish a work order system iIn
conformance with Uniform Systems
of Accounts for Water Utilities
which is fully documented for
identification and for accounting
purposes.

Reestablish the Accounts Payable
Journal to comply with the accrual
system of accounting.

Reconcile plant detafl within
primary plant accounts to the
totals of each utility plant
account.

Adjust main extension contracts to
conform with its Tarliff Rule 15
provisions distinguishing between
extensions to serve individuals

and extensions to serve subdivisions.
Contracts should be adjusted to
actual costs. Future contracts
should be ir conformity with Rancho's
Rule 15.

Anortize Account 142, Preliminary
Survey and Investigation, charges
over 10 years beginning with the
calendar year 1974.




A.56964 es/fc

"(£) Maintain supplementary schedules
' for custower deposits, accounts

payable, and advances for construc-
tion. .

"17. Rancho should f£ile an amended 1974 annual
report reflecting the accounting changes
recommended by the Commission staff."

Ordexring Paragraph 3 of D.85012, which.implemented
the recommendations of a staff engineeri and of a staff
accountant, states:

"3. Rancho las Posas Water Company shall take
the necessary actions to carry out the
requirements set forth in Findings 12 to
17 within ninety days after the effective
date of this order. Rancho Las Posas
Water Company shall f£ile a description
of the actions it has taken and of its
{improvement program within one hundred

days after the effective date of this
order."”

Rancho's delayed six-paragreph response, (set forth
and discussed in sequence below) filed February 9, 1976 (117
days after the effective date of the order), states:

(1) Re Findinz 12 - Rancho now has operating
pressures at the six cxritical areas
measured within the limits set forth
in Genexral Order No. 103.

(2) Re Finding 13 - Rancho has and will
continue to maintain a customer complaint
file of verbal and written complaints.

(3) Re Finding 14 - Rancho replaced 3,500
feet of Z-inch steel main with a 3-inch
PVC main on Price Road. 'The details of
this main replacement were discussed

1/ The staff recommended replacement of all 2-inch and 3-inch

steel mains. Finding 15, supra, should have been limited
to steel mains. s




A.56964 es/fc

with the Commission staff and they did
concur that the replacement proposed
and installed were adequate under the -

1 circumstances."2/ ~

Rancho did not install a hydropmeumatic tank in
Tract 2185. It considered alteraates to this installation,
including facilities associated with potentlal growth in
the area, and installed wmore sophisticated controls om Its
existing Tract 2185 booster station which would operate
automatically depending on water pressure and demand require-
ments. Rancho states that this alternate solution cut its
installation costs and would cut its energy costs.

This alternate solution appears reasonable to the
Comnission.

(4) Re Finding 15 - Rancho submitted a 5-year
)

n for replacement of 3,300 feet of
2-inch steel main 7§d of 7,200 feet of
3-inch steel main3/ with 650 feet of
4-inché/ and 10,450 feet of 6-inch AC
main together with service and £ire
hydrant replacements.

Rancho cited declining revenues, actual and possible
{ncreased expenses, and other existing and potentiél—obligations
as justification for delaying the-implementation of the ordered main
replacement plan. Rancho contemplated a fuxrther rate. increase to
generate the cash flow necessary to carry out the program.

2/ Rancho originally planned to install 2 4-inch asbestos cement
(AC) replacement wain. :

3/ These footages are at variance with the footages shown in
Rancho's annual reports to the Commission. The discrepancy
should be rectified.

4/ The current Gemeral Order No. 103 provides for a minimum
main size of 6 inches where a fire hydrant is supplied
from a new main. The contemplated 1976 main replacement
is govermed by this requirement.




A.56964 es/fe *

Rancho differentiated between making specifically
ordered {mprovements (e.g., the Price Road replacement and
hydropacumatic tank installation) and its subaission of a
main replacement program.

The Commission's file oa this matter does not contain
cither 2 staff evaluaction of the replacement plan or a staff
respoase to the deferral of its implementation. However, the
staff recommendations in this proceeding include implementation
of this weplacement plan.

The staff should have responded after reviewing the

iling. ¥hen a utility does not a2decuately respond to & Commission

order, the staff has the obligation to advise the Commission that
-

a compliance filing is inacdequate and to recommend further
acvion. '
(5) Re Finding 16 - Rancho stated that:

(2) It had set up 2 work order system as
ordered.

(b) It establisned 2 Voucher Register to

: conply with the requirement for
establishment of an Accounts Payable
Journal to comply with the accrual
system of accounting and that it
could quickly asseamble z list of
vendors cnd wonth-cnd balances owed
to the vendors, Lf requested.

It had made the required plant
reconciliation,




It had changed its accounting system
to differentiate between extensions
to serve individuals and extensions
to serve subdivisions; it was
aceruing refunds payable to asso-
ciated companies; and it was
adjusting contracts to actual

costs.

It was amortizing preliminary survey

and inspec=ion charges over 10 years.

The staff accountant did not object

to beginning the amortization in 1975

rather than in 1974 because the order

was issued in 1975.

The change in amortizacion periods is reasomable.
However, the Commission’s prior approval should have been obtained.

(£) It had set up the required supplementary
schedules, ,

(6) Re Finding 17 - Rancho £iled an amended 1974
annuail report.

The substitution of controls for the hydropreumatic
tank and the shifting of the amortization of preliminary survey
amortization period discussed above is reasonable and should be
authorized. Paragraph 3 of D.85012 will be modified accordingly.




A.56964 es/Sc

Resules of Operation

The following tabulation compares the estimated summary of
carnings of Rancho filed with itz opplication and the e
summary of earnings of the stafl for test year:
rates ; at Rancho's proposed rates, and sets

l977 at prescent

- of Zaruninrs
("""'"n.".atcd Year 1977)

Rancho scrimdted Crnlff Varimacnd
Present :Propoced @ Precezt :Proposec
tem Rates = Rates Ratez ¢ Ratec

Opcerating Revenues $245,580 $377,450 8204,140 SL45,020

Qoerating Ivwences .
Opcration & Maintenance 147,040 143,040 156,280 156,280
Adminictrative & General 56,320 56,270 45,150 45,150
. Taxes Cther Than Income 29,570 72,000 29,100 _;0.680
Depreciation 76,790 26,790 23,960 33,950
Taxes on Iacome 200 71,000 200 60,100

Total Operating Expences 265,970 298,200 264,590 326,070

Net Operating Income (20.35%0) 79,29 19,550 118,950,

Rate Bace | 726,820 726,520 694,340 69k, 340

Rate of Retwz (G.o0)%  10.91% 2.82% . 17.1%%

Red Figure

To the ztalf estimate of 3166,180 an amount
0f $2L,250 for purchazed power has been
added and 93,000 for outzide operating and
maintenance service hos been deducted
resulting in the SL77,L30 cctimate.

’!‘o whe stall estimate of $45,150 an amount

of 35,000 for insurance and 3160 for regu-
’auo*y Commiszsoion cxpenses has been added
resuliing Ln the 350,210 cstimate.

The safl valorem estimate o7 322,970 has
been reduced to $11,970 %o reflect thc impace
0 the adoption of Article LIII~A of the
California Con.';.::'.....ut...o..é_




A.5696L es/fc

Rancho at the hearing adopted the staff estimates for
the items listed below. Certain modifications are being made
in these estimates for the reasons indicated.

£ Operating Revenues = The staff used later information

‘ showing a larger mmbexr of commercial customers and
the average use per customer of 376.70 Ccf per year
developed by Rancho. The staff estimates for irriga-
tion and special metered service (primarily tank truck
deliveries used for agricultural spraying) reflect
increasing per-acre water requirements for still
maturing orchaxds in the service area. The staff
estimates annual irrigation use is increasing at a
0.1 acre-feet/acre (AF/A) rate. The staff estimate
of irrigation use exceeds 0.6 AF/A im 1977, Rancho's
witness believes that the average annual use will
level out between 1.0 and 1.5 AF/A when the irrigated
groves have matured.

The staff estimates at present rates are reasonable.

The staff estimates at proposed rates omitted the
increase in special rates., This modification
inereases revenues at proposed rates to $449,600, an
increase of approximately $168,500 (58.23 percent).

Purchased Power - The staff estimate of $87,600 is
for ground water production and for boosting of

water. The staff utilized later (January 13, 1977)
rates for power provided by Southern Califorxrnia
Edison Company (Edison) than Rancho. At the hearing
2 staff witness testified that due to time limitations
he could not: incorporate additiomal expenses of $5,500

in his report to reflect a further increase in Edison's
rates.

The adopted purchased power expenses have been increased
by $24,250 over the staff estimate to $111,850 to
reflect Edison's present rates.

Payroll, Payroll Taxes, and Benefits - The staff
estimates are based upon the personnel required fer
operating the systex using later wage rates. The
staff believes that an additional serviceman contem-
plated by Rancho was unnecessary because most large
repairs and construction are handled by ocutside
contractors.

The staff estimates are reasonable.




A.56964 es/fc

®

Qutside Operating and Maintenance Services ~ The
STALI ostimate (whicn 1s 94,950 higner tnan Rancho's
estimate) reflects increases in leak repairs, in
billing costs, in costs for implementing cross-
connection inspections, in other maintenance costs,
and in cost trends.

Rancho's rates should not reflect increased repair
expenses £lowing £rom its failure to carry out its
small diameter steel main replacement program. The
adopted expense of $25,600 is $3,000 less than the
staff estimate.

Franchise Tax - The staff used the same effective
rate as rancno. The staff estimate which we adopt
herein is based upon the adopted gross revenues
from metered customers. At proposed raves the
franchise taxes would be increased by 31,630.

Rate Base and Depreciztion Expensce - The staff
CSTimate TEILeCSS accouncing adjustments, use of
later recorded data, later estimates of additional
construction, and retirements. Rancho adopted
normalization on the £irst & percent of the Invest-
ment Tax Credit (ITC) and zatable flow through for
the remaining 6 percent credit on ITC. Rancho and
the staff reduced rate dase by the net normalized
ITC. Both Rancho and the staff used the s:
methodology in determining working cash.

We will adopt the staff estimates.

Other Genexal Expenses -~ The staff estimate reflects
COSCS zoTr & part-time accountant rather than the
in-house accounting services previously used. This
estizate is reasonable.

Ad valorem Taxecs ~ The staff estimate based upon
Tater cata is rcasonable.5/

5/ Excluding the flow through of reduced taxes resulting Lrom
adoption of Article XIII-A of the California Constitution.




A.56964 es/fc

9

The remaining differences between the Rancho estimates
and the staff estimates are resolved as follows:

« Purchased Water - Rancho based its original estimate

; of purchases from Calleguas Municipasl Water District
(WD) and from Ventura County Water Works District
No. 1 (VC) in 1975. The staff used 1976 purchases
from VC and 1975 purchases from CMWD priced out at
current rates.6/ The staff did not use 1976 QD
purchases because Rancho had sufficient well pumping
capacity to meet its peaking requirements at the
1975 level of purchases from CMWD. Rancho's updated
estimate projects 1976 OMAD purchases as a percentage
of water sales into 1977. Rancho's witness believed
{ncreasing amounts of water would have to be purchased
instead of pumped from wells, due in part to
inadeguacies in Rancho's distribution mains. It is
not reasonable to increase Rancho's expenses for
purchased water which result from its failure to
carry out its replacement program to eliminate
undersized steel distribution mains.

We will adopt the staff estimate.

Insurance - KA purchased a package of public liability
and property damsge insurance for several of its
operations, including Rancho. The package was cheaper
than paying for individual policies for each operation.
Rancho's consultant testified that his estimate was
comparable to those dncurred by other water utilities,
that he furnished work papers to the staff which
supported a2 1977 pro rata allocation to Rancho of
approximately $4,300 for property and general
liability insurance, but that he did not have and

did not furnish the staff with the updated material
prepared by Rancho personnmel to support an Iincrease

of this item to $5,000.

The staff initially did not include any expense for
this insurance because it was not provided with the
requested underlying data to support Rancho's

estimate and because Rancho was not paying for the
insurance. However, the staff witness analyzed insur-
ance expenses for other companies and stated that

6/ Excluding temporary drought-induced penalty surcharges for
excess use.




A.56964 es/f¢

®

Rancho's estimate was not unreasonable. KA now intends
to bill Rancho7/ for its pro rata portion of the
insurance expense.

We will adopt Rancho's estimate for insurance. However,
we are putting Rancho on notice that its fallure to
provide the necessary information to the staff on a
timely basis may result in a disallowance of a revenue
requirement iten in a2 future rate proceeding.

Regulatory Commission Expenses - Rancho amortized the
expense of the prior proceeding at $5,275 per year for
three vears ending in 1977; amortized $22,000 at
$7,334 per year for the three years ending in 1978

for this proceeding,and did not include an estimate
for amortizing an additional $2,200 for a cost alloca-
tion study. Rancho's estimate for 1977 is $12,610.

The staff amortized $18,190 for this proceeding over
four years at a rate of $4,550 per year. 1In D.85012
we adopted the amount of $8,000 amortized over three
years for regulatory Commission expense. The staff
estimate assumed no amortization of the $8,000 in
1975, amortized $2,666 in 1976, and amortized the
remaining $5,334 or $1,440 per year over four years.
The staff estimate for 1977 is $5,5900.

The adopted 1977 regulatory Commission expense of
$6,060 15 based n & three-year amortization
through 1979 of the $18,190 estimated by the staffl
for this proceeding. As the prior regulatory
expenses of $8,000 have been fully amortized on a
three~year basis, no allowance for such expense

is being made.

Income Taxes ~ The methodologles followed by Rancho
and by the staff are similar. The adopted tax at
present rates {s the minimuwm California Corporate

Franchise Tax of $200 since there is no taxadle
income.

At proposed rates the differences in estimates

gtem from differences in the three items above and
from a2 difference in the interest deduction.
Rancho's consuvltant testified that small utilities
such as Rancho and other nearby utilitiies cannot
secure debt financing at any price because of
insuffi{cient cash flow to repay debt and to provide
funds for additional investment; that KA's proposal

7/ A memorandum furnished with Rancho's brief indicates the
billings for 1977 will total $5,400.

~12~




A.56964 es /ai/fc *

to prdvide Rancho with financing at 10 percent
benefits Rancho's customers; that his $26,485
estimate of 1977 interest expense assumes repay-
ment of $282,339 of notes to XA, associated with
existing company fuanded plant additions, in 15
equzal anaual debt service installments; and that
other debt, primarily funds advanced by XA to
meet operating losses, would be converted to
equity.

Income taxes at proposed rates would total 359,320
based upon current tax levels, the tax treatmens
utilized by the staff, interest expense of $28,230

(10 percent of the amount borrowed from XA Zor

plant construction), and invesiment sax credis of 3910.

.Rancho's proposed rates would yield net earnings of 3108,860
which result in

a rate of return of 15.68 percent on the adopted rate

base for test year 1977. This rate of return is excessive, 35 discussed

below.
Rate of Return

The results of operations study attached to the

application shows pro forma rates of return at proposed rates

£ 14.3 percent in 1975, 11.4 percent in 1976, and 10.9 percens
in 1977. Rancho prepared a revised results of operations
study indicating a rate of retura of 15.17 percent at proposed
Tates, using the staff rate base. Rancho alse prepared a
calculation yielding a return on rate basc of 12.43 percent,
predicated upon conversion of existing advanccs-/ neld by XA
to equity capital and To contributions in aid of construction.

The pro forma calculation, as of December 31, 1977, used

discount factors contzined in Rancho's Main Extension Rule

and used proposed rates to discount $487,228 in advances
for construction to $142,519 in eguity capital. The appro-

priate discounted value s $118,169 as of December 31, 1977,
at present rates.

-
-t
13-




A.56964 es/ai/fc *

Rancho's rationale for requesting this rate of return is
genexrate sufficient fuads from its revenues to make
necessary improvements without ad litional investment by KA
or through outside financing, whia cannot be secured at
this time. KXA's management believes it is necessary to.
obtain vates of return on further investments in Rancho
comparable To ylelds it would seek in making alternative
investments in nonregulated enterprises, i.c., 15 percent.

A staff financial witness testified that Rancho
has an unbalanced capital structure c¢reated by 2 high debt
ratio of 60 perxcent (in the form of 10 percent notes payable
to KA) and 40 percent of common cquity; that no principal
had been paid on the notes to date because of Rancho's cash
problems: and that Rancho's financial position is further. -
aggravated by large holdings of advances for comstruction
contracts dby KA which require refunds pursuant to Rancho's
Main Extension Rule. The staff fimancial witness recommends
that Rancho should: (1) not pay cash refunds on the advance
coatzacts neld by XA and treat the refund amounts due as
capital surplus; (2) conver:s approxima:ély $100,000 of <he
notes payable to KA into common equity capitzl, which would
create a more balanced capital structure with lower fixed
charges; and (3)Ibe restricted from extending its sexvice

;
area wmeil Lts financial position has improved.

Zinancial witness recommended that a 9.75 per-
on rate base dbe adopted, which in her opinion,
rensonable Lo provide a return on common cquivty
5 percent bdased upon a balanced capizal
tructure cornsisting o0f 50 percent debt and 50 percent equity.




4.56964 es/fc *

The staff recommendation is based on rates of return
recently allowed by the Commission, the financial prodlems
of Rancho, and implementation of the staff recommeandations
to correct the cash-flow problems created by Rancho's
unbalanced capital structure,

| KA reviewed the recommendations of its consulting
engineer and of the Commission staff and stated thaz '"in
ordexr to assist the water company to become financially
self-sustaining with funds avzilable to make requisite
improvements to both better service to existing customers
and meet the future demands resuiting from new service
connections, Kaiser Aetna agrecs” to:

(1) Convert 2ll outstanding notes payable o
KA by Rancho, loaned to cover Raancho's
cash deficiencies ($194,480, as of
July 14, 1977), to common equicy.

(2) Convert $282,339 in notes payable to
KA by Rancho to long-term debt. This
amount was used for construction of
utility plant by Rancho. The loan would
be repaid over 15 years at an interest
rate of 10 percent with equal annual
payments of $37,120.

Convert outstanding KA-Rancho main
extension contracts to equity and
contributions in aid of conmstruction
by ferminating the main extension
contracts pursuant to Ramcho's Main
Extension Rule. The outstanding




A.56964 es

contract balances of $487,328 would be
converted into $142,519 of equity (capital
surplus) and into $344,809 of contributions
in ald of construction. .

(4) A moratorium on the declaration of
dividends by Rancho to provide funds
for construction of improvements by
Rancho until the Commission agrees
that a reasonable service level is
being provided by Rancho.

KA disagrees with the staff financial witness'
recommendation that annual refunds under main extension
contracts payable to it not be paid in cash but be credited
to Rancho's capital surplus. '

Section 818 of the Public Utilities Code probibits
the issuance of stock, stock certificates, or other interest
or ownership, or bonds, notes, or other indebtedness which
are, in whole or in part,chargeable to operating expenses or
to income, This issue was previously discussed in D.85012
(see mimeo. pages 1l and 12),

The staff financial witness' recommendation that
Rancho conmvert a portion of its debt (the notes covering plant
expenditures) to achieve a balanced capital structure is
reasonable. Rancho could £ile an application requesting
authorization to convert these notes into long-term debt
and equity to accomplish this goal.

Ranchoe should eliminate the cash drain from
refunding KA's advances either by discounting these advances
as indicated herein or by crediting refunds dve to capital
surplus. If Rancho and XA do not elect to adopt ome of these
options, Rancho should be restricted from entering lato new
main extension contracts to avoid exacerbating its cash-
flow problems. | |




A.56964 es/fc

The rate of return recommendation of the Commission
staff would be reasonable if Rancho were providing an adequate
quality of service or if Rancho and its parent KA were
committed to rapid implementation of the improvements .
péeviously ordered, with the modifications discussed herein,
together with our adoption of portions of the staff's
additional recommendations for plant construction and
studies to improve service. We camnot accept Rancho's
and/or KA's proposition that the f£inancial comsiderations
for investing in plant to improve Rancho's public utility
water service should be the same as those for an alternate
investment in & nonregulated enterprise., Rancho's operations
constitute a tiny fraction of the business transacted by its
parent companies. Rancho's service problems are based in
part on its acquisition of am old, undersized mutual water
company system serving relatively few domestic customers
within a large service area and the superimposition of
large irrigation loads on that systém. KA has not provided
sufficient funds to correct Rancho's present service problems
and to meet increasing water requirements on Rancho's system
due to customer growth and to growing AF/A irrigation require-
ments resulting from the imereasing maturity of the citrus
and avocado orchards supplied by Rancho. KA's agricultural
subdivision activities created this agricultural demand on
Rancho's system. Rancho sought and was authorized to provide
public utility irrigation service in areas not served by mutual
water companies9 or by proprietary wells when XA required
irrigation service to supply these agricultural subdivisions.

KA should now supply the necessary funds t¢ provide an adequate
level of service.

9/ The irrigation service tariff is appilicable to Rancho's entire
service area.




A

stafl engineer recommends that 2an annual
inercase of 1.0 percent in rate of retura be considered
in setting rates. This increase, primarily caused by
increases inm per-acre irrigation demands and by a decline
in Rancho's plant construction,will be offset by the
substantial fnvestment in facilities required to improve

seYvice.

We will authorize Rancho to file the rates contained
in Appendix A attached to this decision, with the reductions
necessary to £low through the benefits of reduced property taxes
realized from the adoption of Article XIII~A of the California
Constitution, provided XA agrees to provide the funding needed %0

make the ordered improvemenis, on the schedule adopted nerein.
These rates will yield a 9.75 percent rate of resurn on Rancho's
rate base. This rave of return would yield net caraings of
approximately 367,700. e will require Rancho <0 reduce its
XOosSs revenuc reguirements by the cestimated 511,000 ad valorem
tax savings resuliing from the recently enacted Article XIII-A
to the State Constitution, and we will ndoov ul*,970 as a
reasonadle estimave of ad valorem taxes for the tes

after adjustiment for the $11,000 reducti

Savings. Rancho's gross revenues would be approx

an increase of 377,600, or 27.31 percent over oresce

Adsent XA's apgreement to Sccure the funds needed oy Rancho,
beyond those generated internally oy Rancho, to make the ordered
improvements, we wilL‘adOpt 4 rate o return on rate dase of
5-00 percent which is reflected on the rates contained in Appendix
attached to this iecision.  This would resuls in net revenues of




A.5696L ecs/fc *

approximately 334,700 and gross revenues of approximately $317,300,

inerease of approximately $33,200, or 11.6€ percent, over
resent rates. It is reasonadble to reduce Rancho's rate of
return absent a commitment to provide an adeguate guality of
ervice. |

talf Acecountine Procedurc Recommendations

The staff financial witness % oxceptd Lo six
aspects of Rancho's accounting procedures and recommended that
they be corrected. Rancho did not take exception to the accounting
recommendations. These rccommencdations are reasonable and will
be adopted.

staff Recommended Improvements

A staff repoxt contains the following tabulazion
of customer complaints £iled in Rancho's office:

1/1/77 to
1975 1976 414 /77
Leaks 14 26 6
Low Pressure 7 14 2
High Pressure | 2 1 -
Taste, Qdox, Color 19 .15 -
No Water g 13 2
4 -
6 i

Meter Reading 4
Main Damage 8
Miscellanecous 6

Total 62 87 . 10

Service problems tend to occur morxe frcqucntl§ during
neriods of heavy demand, i.c., Suring summer and £all months.
The staff recommends that Rancho be ordered to:
(1) Install chlorination treatment on Well No. 2 in
accordance with the letter dated March 3, 1976 from the
California Department of Health ¢o Rancho.




A.56964 es

(2) Prepare and submit to the Commission for appzroval
within 180 days a master plamn of improvements to provide for
the systematic replacement of o0ld, undersized mainsg and to
S%ovide adequate storage and transmission and distribution
facilities to properly service the area when developed to
saturation. The master plan should include, but not be
limited to, the following:

(a) The replacement of 2-inch and 2-inch mains
as outlined in the in-house memorandum
dated November 10, 1975, attached to the
letter to the Commission dated February 3,
1976. These areas should be designated by
priority as ordered by D.85012.

An estimate of the number and types of
customers to be served.

(c) An estimate of the increase in water
consumption due to the watering of the
orchards and the increase in customers.

(d) A year-by-year schedule of construction
plans,

(e) A year-by;year estimate of the costs of
construction.

(£) - The amnuzal increase in gross revenues
necessary to provide a reasonable rate of
return on plant constructed.

(g) The rates mecessary to generate the gross
revenues spread on an equitable basis
between domestic and agricultural customers.

(h) The proposed method of financing the
improvements. '

(3) Inmstitute a program for the routine testing of
customers' meters in accordance with the provisions of
Section VI of General Order No. 103 and as oxdered by D.68660
dated February 24, 1965 in A.45857, and submit the results in
Schedule D-6 of Rancho's ammual report to the Commission.




A.56964 es/ai/fc

Rancho's consultant and former manager outlined am
improvement program which would cost approximately ome million
llars, primarily involving construction of new reservoirs

and transxmission mains and repair or replacement of pumping
equipwent on Well No. 2. He estimates the cost of replacing
undersized mains ordered in D.85012 at $120,000, the cost of
installing a Well No. 2 chlorimator at about $3,000, and the
cost of repairing the pumping equipment on Well No. 2, to
improve its operatirg efficiency to mormal levels, at $12,000.
Some of the additional storage is needed to permit
full-time operation of Well No. 2 during peak periods. This
would reduce Rancho's expenses by permitting it to produce
nore well water and to purchase less water. Other improvements
would eliminate constrictions inm transmission lines. Some of
the improvements may be contingent on further development,
which would be fimanced in part by advances for comstruction.
Rancho submfitted a tentative advice letter proposal
to the staff to limit mew service connections because of
inadequacies in its transmission and storage facilities.
Rancho has the obligation as a public utility to provide an
adequate level of service, which meets or exceeds the
' standards set forth in Gemeral Order No. 103. Rancho
should be required to correct its sexvice deficiencies.
Accordingly, Rancho will be ordered to:

(a) Imstall the chlorination equipment on
Well No. 2 within 90 days after the
effective date of this order, to eliminate
the objectionable taste and odor from
this supply and to lessen the possibility
of bacterial contamination of the water
sug ly. Rancho should chlorinate its other
well 1if ordered to do so by the Califormia
Department of Health.  Rancho indicates
that chlorination of both wells is needed.




A.56964 es/fc

(b) Replace the 2-inch and 3-inch steel mains
on a three-year schedule commencing with
the effective date of this order, meeting
the minimum size requirements set forth
in General Order No. 103, It appears
that some of the main replacements should
be increased in size and utilized as
transmission lines to avoid future
paralleling of these mains., Rancho
ggoulddindicate where this approach will

used.

Replace any other 2-inch or 3-inch main on
its system not meeting the minimm sizing
requirenents of Gemeral Order No. 103
within one year of the effective date

of this order, if any customer served off
of such an undersized main has f£iled a
low pressure complaint with Rancho in

the past two years.

(d) Repair or replace the pumping equipment on
Well No. 2 to improve the operating effi-
¢ciency of the equipment during the winter
of 1978-1979.

Rancho should also file & master plan with the
Commission covering the areas in staff recommended ivenms
(2)(a) as modified above, (2)(b), (2)(c), (2)(d), (2)(e),
and (2)(h). The plan should indicate the improvements
needed to supply existing developments and to Supply anticipaved
developments, and should indicate the conceptual requirements
for vltimate development of the service area. The 2-inch
and 3-inch main replacement plan should be submitted within
60 days after the effective date of this order. The remaining
portions of the plan should be submitted within 180 days after
the effective date of this order. |




A.5696L fe

The primary objective of Rancho is to provide the
gublic with a water supply delivered at adequate pressures.
Irrigation supplies must meet system demands. Rancho's current
irrigation scheduling practices are needed to maintain adequate
system pressures. The priorities in Rancho's construction
plan should be (1) to eliminate existing deficiencies, (2) to
avoid deficiencies anticipated due to growth through 1981,

(3) to time additional improvements on a cost-effective basis to
meet further growth in existing system demands, and (L) to meet
future development needs. Rancho should look at the overall
economy of enlarging facilities to meet its master plan c¢riteria
where a smaller facility is to be financed pursuant to its Main
Extension Rule. The revenue reguirement associated with a

1.1 million dollar construction program, which includes increases

in operation and maintenance expenses and ad valorem taxes, a
decrease in income taxes by reason of the investment tax credit,
and a return on the additional investment, could approach
$250,000 per year. The timing of the coastruction to meet prior-

ities 3 and 4 should consider the potential rate impact on
Rancho's customers.




A.56964 es/3i/fc *

The staff should promptly review the construction
plan filings and discuss possible modifications with Rancho.
The staflfl should then recommend approval of the plan (or of the
modified plan) to the Commission, or recommend reopening this
eroceceding.

| The scheduling of improvements £zlling under

priorities I and &4, supra, are necessarily temtative at this
time. We will not mandate construction under priorities 3
and 4 unless (1) the Iimprovements are necessary to provide
or maintain satisfactory service; or (2) Rancho's plan
indicates that cost savings exceed the revenue requirement,
at the authorized rate of wreturn, for facilities scheduled .
for construction through 1981, which can be safely deferred.
We will not mandate post-1981 construction at this time.
Rancho should be permitted to request modifications of
the plan based on changed circumstances,

A pro forma calculation of gross revenue requirements
by year, through 1981, at the authorized rate of return should
be £iled to reflect implementation of the plan.

=24 -




A staff witness testified that Rancko'’s old meters
bave been replaced. The recent vintage of the water meters
Rancho's system precludes mandating the testing of.such
wmeters on & routine basis at this time.
Rates
Rancho's present and proposed rates for gemeral
metered service are tabulated below. |

Per Meter Per Month
Present  Proposed
Rates = Rates

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x3/4-iﬂCh mter Y YN YRR R RN NN N $ 3.00 $ 3.00
For. 3/4=inch DELET cevescccccscces 4.50 4,50
FOI'. l‘imh MELLY secesvvcssscses 7.50 7.50
FOI‘.' l-llz-inCh mter XXX RN NN RN XX N} 15-00 15.00
FOT.' Z-inCh MECEL ceccsavsasccsacses 24.00 . 24.00
FOI' 3-imh- mter I YTY YRR RENE N RN ] A5-00
For 4einch DETET ccceccccccsccss 60.00
For 6-5.‘DCh mter ...oo-ooooroaoo. 90000

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft., .... $ 0.43
Next 9,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... -
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu,.ft. .... -
Next 13,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 0.45
Next 12,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 0.39
Over 26,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, .... 0.24

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered
service. It Is a readiness-to-serve charge to
which is added the charge, computed at the
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.




A.56964 es

The following tabulation compares general metered
service revenues at present and proposed rates for 5/8 x
3/4-inch meter and shows the effect of the proposed lncrease.
i Use Revenues )

"~ Per Month Present Proposed Difference
in Cecf Rates Rates Dollars Fercent

0 $ 3.00 $ 3.00 $
2 3.86 3.98
4 4.72 ' 4&.96
6 5.60 6.20
8 6.50 7.70
10 7.40 9.20
12 8.30 10.70
14 9.20 12.20
16 10.10 13.70
18 12..00 15.20
20 11.90 16.70
30 16.40 24.20
35 18.65 27.95
40 20.90 31.70
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
130
140
150

4

[ [ ]

NN

b aiko
[ SN ] L

WNNHHO

N ’
£H0
QO

wqu\.&\ww

wmgmwmo

00000000
BWWWRNN
pguﬁpbmomw

y &
DWHAOANWNARVW

25,40 39.20
29.90 46.70
34.40 54.20
38.90 61.70
43.40 69.20
47.90 76.70
52 .40 £3.10
56.90 89.50
61.40 95.90
65.60 102.30

FURRUNEEE

N
PO

gU’IUIUIU'IO\U’l
£SO




A.56964 es/ai

The impact on Rancho's four largest customers is to
increase the rates charged to an oil company by 60.3 percent, to a
gfhool by 64.1 percent, to a citrus packer by 114.7 pexrcent,
and to a feed yard by 137.6 percent. Thexre was testimony
that the magnitude of increases to these operators could
result in the discontinuance of service to these customers
either through their utilization of their own wells or by
¢losing down the enterprises.

Rancho's present and proposed metered irrigation
service rates are set forth in the following tabulation.

Per Meter Per Month
Present ~Pfopose3
Rates Rates

Service Charge:

For 1-inch, or smaller, meter .... $ 7.50 $ 7.50
FO“: 1-1/2-inCh DeLeT cvevecevssncsconas 15000 15.00
Fo’r z-inCh MNELEL sevvvvscscsvconves 2“'.00 2“'000
FOI 3-imh meter emssemssevecssrsee 45000 45’.00
For a-imh MELCYL cocvsvvscsccscccns 60-00 60.00
FOZ &Mh meter .t..--...;.-..... 90.00 90.00

Quantity Rate:

Per 100 cuﬂft. FE R REERERY NN N R XN &N NNERX ] $ 0.16 $ 0.32

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered
service. It is a readiness-to~serve charge to
which is added the charge, computed at the

Quantity Rate, for water used during the month.




A.56964 ai

Rancho also proposes adding the following specilal
conditionlg/ to its metered irrigation service tariff:

i "3. Where the use of water is seasonal or. *°
intermittent, no adjustment will be

made for any temporary disconnection.
Any customer resuning service within
12" months after it was disconnected,

will be required to pay all service
charges wbich would have been billed

if the temporary discomnection had not
been made."”

Rancho proposes no rate changes for private fire
protection service or for public fire hydrant service. It
proposes an increase in the daily service charge foxr special
metered service from $2.00 to $3.24 and an increase in the
quantity-rate from $0.54 per Ccf to $0.87 per Ccf.

Rancho states that its zates for general metered
sexvice are designed using the Commission's 1lifeline concept.

Rancho proposes no changes in service chérge levels.

D.85012 points out that the staff xesults of operations
exhibit contained no discussion of rate spread or rate design. There
has been vigorous public opposition to the proposed increases, in-
cluding strong written and verbal comments on the adverse impact of
the proposed rates, on domestic and agricultural customers, ia this
proceeding. Ranche, at the request of the staff, prepared cost-of-
sexvice studies in this proceeding. In response To questions on rate
design, a staff witness testified that domestic customers should not

10/ Adoption of this provision would in effect transform the
sexrvice charge into an annual rate payable monthly.




A.56964 es/ai

be required to subsidize agricultural rates but that, 1f agricul-
tural rates were so high as to result in losses to the economy,

3Pere should be an effort o equalize rates so that all customers

oculd pay a portion of the rate increase granted; that both service
charges and quantity rates should be increased; and tkat Rancho

should implement a more vigorous water comservation program,
If Rancho files a future general rate increase application,
a staff witnpess should testify on the effects of and reason~
ableness of Rancho's rate proposals.

Testimony and statements by Rancho's witness and by
public witnesses compared per-acre irrigation costs at Rancho's
proposed rates, at the rates of mutual water companies supplying
gravity deliveries in Rancho's service area, and at the rates
of waterworks districts. supplying ixrigation water under
pressure.

Rancho's witmess testified that even though its
proposed water rates are greater than those of a nearby mutual,
the greater water use required under gravity versus drip
irrigation offsets the rate differential and that costs per
acre are comparable. Im comparing Rancho's rates with VC
rates he contends that, if VC taxeséé are added to water
charges, costs per acre are comparable, Customers argue that
other combinations of use and service charges result in higher
per~acre charges by Rancho. There was testimony that the high
cost of water results in marginal or wmprofitable orchard
cultivation; that cultivation of oranges and grapefruit
could be unprofitable even if there were no water charges;
and that orchard operations might operate at a loss for as long
as 10 years, even for the cultivation of high value avocados.

l;/ Formation of some Iimprovement districts and the resultant

taxes flow from the transfer of service areas from Rancho to
the districts at KA's behest.




A.56964 es/ai

Rancho's cost-of-service study, based on its

original estimates, shows that at proposed rates the rates
f return on rate base for commercial, irrigation, and

‘speclal sexrvice are 15.68 percent, 3.69 percent, and
39.03 percent respectively. The study used 1976 load
factors for 1977 allocations. If 197522/ load factors
were used, the disparity in rate of return between
comnercial and irrigation service would increase. Rancho's
witness testified that value of service as well as cost of
service should be congidered in setting rates; and that elimina-
tion of the rate of return differences between classes of
service should be a long-range goal, but this goal should be
tempered to comsider commmity goals which resulted in
setting up an agricultural preserve within Rancho's service
area. |

The adopted rates give comsideratiom to cost of
sexvice, lifeline and conservation.22/ we recognize that
irrigation water costs are a major component in the cost of the
cultivation of orchard crops in Rancho's service area. However,
the large disparity in spread of rate of return between classes of
service would soon precipitate the need for further rate relief
given continuing increases in irrigation demand, the underpricing
of the charges for irrigation water, and the increase in plant

12/ 1975 weather was closer to normal weather than was 1976
weather,

13/ Tke staff did not indicate any specific water conmservation
" actions beyond those required under D.86959 and D.88466 in
C.10114. The drip irrigation method drastically reduces
ixrigation requirements compared to supplying water from
furrows or by flooding. |




A.56964 ai/fc *

investment nceded to correct service deficicncies. Rancho's

proposed rates would have increased irrigation Yevenues by
aporoximately 63 pexcent, special metered rates by approximately
62 perceat, and commercial revenuves by approximately 55 pereent.
The adopted rates will narrow the gap in rate of return between
customer classes. Test year irxrigaction service revenues and
speeial metered service revenues will each be increzsed by
approximately 39 pexcent. Commercial revenues cxclusive of the
-lifeline revenues will be increased by approximately 21 percent
which reflects the flow through of the decrease in ad valorenm
tax expense resulting from the addition of Axticle XIII-A‘to
the State Constitution. The overall increase is 18.9L perceat.
Reguest for EIR

One of Rancho's irrigation customers contends that
an EIR is required prior to coasideration of the merits of
the rate application; that carlier rate increases authorized
together vith the increase proposed nerein would clcarly
have a significant enviroumental impact; that the rate
increases could threaten the viability of agriculttre in an




A.56964 ai

lﬁrea master-planned, down-zoned, and given tax incentives to
encourage agricultural uses; that he suspects that the
addition of chlorine in a water supply could cause the
irrigated trees to die and damage the enviromment; and that
Rancho would deplete the underground watex supply to avoid
buying water, |

The applicability of CEQA to the Commission’s
ratemaking functions was considered and rejected in the
adoption and amendment of Rule 17.1 of the Commdission's Rules
of Practice and Procedure in D.81237 dated April 3, 1973
(75 CPUC 133) and in D.81484 dated Jume 19, 1973 in C.9452
(Peninsula Commute and Transit Committee, 75 CPUC 243). The
California Supreme Couxrt sustained the Commissiom by denial
of petitions for writs of review in Planniag and Conservation
et al. v P.U.C., S.F. 23031, January 16, 1974; Peninsula
Commute and Transit Committee v P.U.C., S.F. 23034, January 16,
1974; and Sierra Club v P.U.C., S.F. 23069, April 17, 1974.

Rancho is in need of rate relief to carry out its/
utility operations. The rates authorfzed are reasonable for
all of Rancho's customers. o | o

.V va“.’
i




A.56964 es/ai

The California Department of Health has a primary
responsibility to require water companies to supply domestic
cpstomers with safe, potable water supplies., The health
departme nt requirement that Rancho chlorinate its well
supply 1s consistent with that responsibility. The purported
threat of chlorination destroying trees has not been observed
in other companies supplying chlorinated ixrxigation water.
Rancho's purchased CMWD water supply is chlorinated.

A staff witness testified that the water table was
relatively unchanged in the last three years. The staff
recommendation that Rancho shouvld cut back on the use of
purchased water is designed to cut Ramcho's costs, which
are reflected in its rates.

Rancho's ‘service would deteriorate absent construction
of needed improvements. Replacement of mains {in an existing
easement or right-of-way would have no long-term effect on
the enviromment. Rancho needs to routinely inspect the
route of its system to detect leaks, to repair leaks, and
to perform routine or emergency sexvices to keep its systenm
operational. Rancho was not required to have, nor did it seek,
nor is it granted, 2 certificate in this proceeding.

Rancho has the obligation to provide necessary
facilities in its service area to meet the requirements of
its commercial, agricultural, and other customers. The
improvements specifically oxdered hereir and the improvements
incorporated in the approved planm, which Rancho will be




A.56964 es/ai/fc ™

directed to caxrry out, are meant to meet this obligation.
Rancho would need no authority f£rom this Commission to
construct any of these facilities, either within or adjacent
to its service area (e.g., & storage tank needed to provide
pressure within the service area). Local governmental bodies
would issue mecessary construction permits and perform the
enviroamental review neceded to comply with CEQA. No EIR is
needed in this proceeding. The motion to require an EIR
should be denied. If Rancho had adequately met its service
obligationséﬁ/ we would not have to direct it to do so now,
Findings ' |

1. The adopred estimates previously discussed herein
of operating rcvenues, of operating expenses, and of rate
base for test year 1977 are reasonable.

2. Rancho's 1977 revenues at che proposed rates would
yield totzl operating revenues of $449,600, an increase of
approximately $168,500 (58.23 percent), which would yield a
rate of return of 15.58 percent on an adopted rate base of
$694,240. This rate of return is excessive.

2. Rancho is in nced of 2dditional revenues but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

4, Rancho's parent, KA, has subsidized Rancho's
operations as an adjunet to its major developmental and
sales activities in Rancho's service area.

5. Rancho sought and was authorized to provide public
utility irrigation service to supply irxrigation service to
KA's agricultural subdivisions. Rancho's service problems

14/ Rancho contends that it believed its complizace filing was
sufficient and it was confirmed in that belief by the lack
of response from the Commission. The procedure discussed
herein should prevent any misunderstanding of this orxder.




| A.56964 es/al

are based in part on its acquisition of an old, undersized
mutual water company System serving relatively few domestic
g&stomers within a large service area and the superimposition
of large irrigation loads on that system.

6. XA has not provided sufficient funds to correct
Rancho's present service problems and to meet the increasing
water requiremenﬁs on Rancho's system due to customer growth
and to growing AF/A irrigation requirements, resulting from
the increasing maturity of the citrus and avocado orchards,

supplied by Rancho,
7. Rancho should comstruct the specific improvements

and prepare the master plam as described on pages 21 through
24 herein. Rancho shouid make its £ilings within the
prescribed time limits. The Commission staff should carry
out the imstructions set forth on page 24 herein regarding
review, modification, and approval’ of the plan,

8. Rancho should be directed to construct the
improvements called for under priorities 1 and 2 of the plan,
which inmclude the approved schedule of improvements throuzh
1981. Rancho should construct the improvements called for
under priorities 3 and 4 in accordance with the criteria
set forth herein. Rancho should use internally generated
funds to make these improvements.

g. A rate of return of 9.75 percent on the adopted
rate base of $694,340 is reasonable, providing that KA agrees
to secure the funds needed by Rancho, beyond those generated
internally by Rancho, to make the improvements ordered
herein. A 9.75 percent rate of return based on a S50-pexcent-
debt-50-percent-equity capital structure, as described
herein, would provide a return or CommON equity of 9.50
percent.




4.56964 2iffc

10. The authorized rates contained in Appendix A attached
hereto should provide gross reveaues of approximately $361,700,
an increase of §77,600, or 27.31 percent, over present rates.
The rates coatained in Appendix A are based oa ad valorem tax
estimates which do not reflect recent reductions mandated by the
Comnission by reason of the adoption of Arxticle XIIX-A of the Califor-

nla Constitution. These rates are predicated upon XA's agreémcnt to

sceure additional funds needed to construct the ordered improvements.
11. Absent K&'s agreement to provide additional funds |

neaded to construct the ordered improvements, a rate of retuxn on

rate base of 5.00 pexceat on the adopted xate base of $694,340 is
reasonable. It would be reasonable to reduce Rancho's raze of
return absent a commitment £o provide an adequate quality of
sexvice.

12. The authorized rates contained in Appendix B atfached
hereto should provide revenues of $217,200, an increase of
approximately $33,200, or 11.68 pexcent, over preseat rates and a
rate of return on the adopted rate base of $694,340, or 5.00 pexcent,

13. The apportionnents of rate iacrelses between different
classes of customers authorized herein axe reasonable.

l4. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are reassonable; and the present ractes
and charges, insofar 25 they differ from those prescribed by this
decision, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

L5. Raacho should be directed to establish a tax initiative
aceount pursuant to Commission OII 19, issued June 27, 1978.




A,.56964 eg/ai

16. Rancho should eliminate the substantial delays in
writing off retired and abandoned plant, eliminate the
dverstatement of its depreciation reserve and depreciation
expense flowing from the delay in writing off retired and
abandoned plant, properly record purchased power and
purchased water expenses, and correct and maintain its
general ledger valances for advances for comstructiom,
construction work in progress, and contributions in aid of
construction to properly reflect changes in these accounts
during the year. Rancho's annual reports to the Commission
should show the correct footages of its mains.

17. Rancho should be authorized to amortize the
preliminary surveying and imvestigation charges discussed
in D.85012 over 10 years beginning with calendar year 1975.

18. Rancho's imstallatiom of controls on its Tract 2185
booster station in lieu of a hydropneumatic tank meets the
requirements of D.85012.

19. Rancho should eliminate the cash drain resulting
from refunding KA's advances either by discounting these
advances as indicated herein or by crediting refunds due to
capital surplus. If Rancho and KA do not elect to adopt ome of
rhese options, Rancho should be réstricted from euntering into
new main extension contracts to avoid further exacerbating its
cash flow problems. ‘

20. Rancho is not required to bave, nor did It seek, noxr is
it granted, a certificate in this proceeding., No EIR is
needed in this proceeding. The motion to require am EIR
should be denied.




A.56964 es/ai/fc *

Conclusions

1. The application should be granted to the extent
sct forth in the order which follows.

Z. Rancho should tzke the necessary actions to improve
the quality of its service and the adequacy of its accounting
procedures in the areas described in Findings 7, 8, and 16
herein. , _

3. XA should provide the additional furds needed to
implement Findings 7 and 8.

4. Rancho should eliminate the cash drain resulting
from refunding KA's advances cither by discounting these
advances as indicated herein or by crediting refunds:duc to
capital surplus. If Rancho and KA do not eclect to adopt one of
these options, Rancho should be restricted from entering into
new main extension contracts to avoid further exacerbating
its cash £low problems. |

5. No EIR is needed in this procceeding. The motion
£o requize an EIR should be denied.

6. The cffective date of this order should be the date
herecof because of the prompt need for rate relief.

QRDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Aftexr the effective date of this order and subject to
the condition set forth in Ordering Paragraph 4 below, Rancho
Las Posas Watexr Company is authorized to £file the revised rate
sciredules attached to this orxder as Appendix A. Such filiﬁg shall
comply with General Ozder No. 96-A. The effective date of the
Tevised rate schedules shall be fouxr days after the date of £iling.
The revised rate schedules shall apply only to service readered on
and after the effectivg date thereof.

-38-




b5.56964

2. Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall take the necessary
actions to carry out the requirements set forth in Findings 7 and 8
within the prescribed time limits after the effective date of this
order. Rancho Las Posas Watex Company snall use internally
geaerated funds as a source of fuads to coastruct the aceded

Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall Lmplement the
accounting corrections set forta in Finding 16, including the
reconciliation of its main inventory. Raacho shall file a report
of its compliance action pursuant To this oxdering paragfaph-

ithin sixty days after the effective date of thic order.
4. In order to be authorized to £ile the rates set forth
in Appendix A, Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall, concurrently

with the £iling of such rates, file an executed agreement with its
parent, Xaiser Aetna, indicating Kaiser Aetma's commitment
provide Rancho Las Posas Water Company with the additional
nceded to construct the ordered improvements as set forth in
Findings 7 and 8 on the prescribed schedule. '
5. YXf Rancho Las Posas Water Company camnot file the
exccuted agreement as set forth in Ordering Paragraph 4 herein,
it shall not be authorized to f£ile the rates contained in Appendix A.




A.56964 ai/fe

In that event, after the effective date of this order, Rancho
Las Posas Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedule attached to this order as Appendix 3. Such filing
shall comply with Genexral Order No. 96-A. The cffective date
of the revised rate schedules shall be four days after the
date of £iling. The revised rate schedules shall apply only
to service readered on or after the date therxeof. |

6. Decision No. 85012 is modified to xeflect the revised
amortization period described in Finding 17 herein and the :
substitution of booster stazion controls for a hydropneumatic
tank described in Finding 18 hexecin.

7. Rancho Las Posas Water Company is directed to
estadlish a tax initiative account pursuant to Commission OII 19,
issued June 27, 1978. '

8. The motion for an Environmental Impact Report in this
proceeding is denied.

9. Rancho Las Posas Water Company shall eliminate the
cash drain from refunding Kaiser Aetna's advances for
construction cicther by discounting these advances as indicated
aerein or by crediting refunds due to capital surplus. Rancho
Las Posas Water Company shall £ile an exccuted agrecement with
Kaisexr Actna adopting one of these options within thircy days
after the cffective date of this order. I1f this agreement is




A.56964 ai

not filed within thirty days after the effective date of this
ordex, Rancho Las Posas Water Company is restricted from entering
into new main extension contracts without further oxder of the
Commission. ‘
. The effective date of this order is the date hexreof.
Dated at San Francisco , California, this _3rd_
day of October : » 1973.

ROBERT BATINOVICH ' e
resicent

WILLIAM SYMONS, JH.

VERNON L. STURGEQON

RICHARD D. GRAVELLE

CLAIRE T. DEDRICK

ommassi0ners




7/DCP/L¢

APPENDIX A
Poge 1 of 8

Schedule No. )
BENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Aoplicable o all metered water service, except metered irrigation
service.

Per Meter
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For 2/&=inch meter
For T=inCh Meter. e s ineecernsuncenas .
For 1 1/2-inch metesr.
For 2=1nCh Metere e ieereccnnsosacanss
For -inch meter...couvevene eesesevan
For 4=-inch meter
For 6=inch meter

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft
Next 25,700 cu.ft.. per 100 cu.vt
OVCI' 26,000 Cu-ﬁ-, w lw C'L‘..':'t‘-.'---...-.

The Service Charge 1s appliicadle to ail metered
service. It is a‘readiness-to-serve charge %o
which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water used during the month.




A. 56964 F5/DCP/Le

APPENDIX A
Poge 2 of &

Schedule No. 2

RED IRRIGATION SERVICE
APPLICAZILITY

Applicable to 211 metered irrigation service.

TERRITORY

Somis and vicinity, Ventura County.

ATES
Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month

For 1-inch, or smaiier, meter....... ceveoons $& 6.00
For 1 1/2=inch metereeeuueecnennns teeerecerasenan 18.00
For 2-inch meter......... ceneeove ererevenes 28.20
For 3-inch meter.....ceveen. SL.0Q
FOr 4=inCh MOl e e rrirensencsitsrsnnnnsnsns e T2.00
For 6-inch meter........... R '

Quantity Rates:

Per 100 Cu.ftveeeenanans e sevessssnsnanan veeoea .

The Service Charge is appiicadle %o all metered
service. It 1s 2 readiness-to-sermve charge to
which is added the charge, computed 2t the Quantity
Rates, Tor water used during the month.

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of &

SCth'ulQ Noe 2

METERED IRRICATION SERVICE

{Continied)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Water obtained under this tariff schedule is to be used for
{rrigation purposes Cnlye If any postion of such water is used for

domestic purposes, the service will be billed under Schedule Noe Iy
General Metered Service.

2. Scheduling may be required for use of irrigation water in such
portion or portions of the service area where it is determined by the
utility to be of benelfit tO the waler users.

(a) Within those porticns of the service area wherein
the utility has determined that scheduling will be

beneficial to the water users, sald scheculing
shall be a mandatory requirement for those

{rrigation services with a meter size of 2 inches
or laxger.

(b) Requests for irrigation service scheduling shall
be made not less than 24 hours in advance of the
time irrigstion water is desired.

(c) In the event of a scheduling conflict, the utility
shall provide a solution such that irrigation
water shall be available for use by the requestor
within three days {rom the cate and tize requested
for availability of irrigation service. However,
this comdition shall mot be comstrued such that it
supersedes Or tekes precedence over the terns and
conditions contaimed within Rule No. 1L.




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 8

SChedulC No. L

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICASTLITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire
protection systems. '

TERRITORY

Somis and vicinity, Venturs County.

RATE Per Month

Tor esch inch of diameter of sexvice cemnection esosesaccsss $4.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the spplicant. Suck payment sball not be
subject o refunc.

2. The minimum diameter for fire proteciian service shall be four
inches, and the maximaz diameteyr shall be not more than the diameter Of the
pain to which the service is comnected.

3. If a distridbution main of adecuase size o serve a private Iire
protection sysiem in addition o all other normal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises 0 be served, then 8 service
main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacisy shall be installecd
by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such paymest shall not be
subject to refunc. - '

(Contimed)




APFENDIX A
Page S of 8

Schedule No. L
PRIVATE FYRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS—(Contd.)

Le Service hereunder is for private fire protection systens 10 which
no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which
are regularly inspected oy the underwriters having jurisdiction, are

talled according to specifications of the utility, and are saintained w0
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for
protection against thelft, leakage, or waste Of water and the cost is w0 be
peid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
as may be available at sy time through the normal operation of its system.




AFFERDIX A
Page 6 o &

Schedule No. §

PUELIC FIFE EYDRANT STRVICE |

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all fire hydwant service Jurnis hed ..o munici;alit.es s &y
organized fire districts and other politica..' zsubdiviu..ons of the Sta‘

TEREITRY

Somis and vicinity, Veatwra Cowmty. ,

Per Month L

For each h}'dran't .-c.oo;.oont----.aooi;‘--‘-ccoooooo $ 2-50

SPECIAL CCRDZITIONS

-

1, For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,

charges shall be mecde at the quantity ram under Schedule No, 1, General
Metered Service. '

_ 2, The cost of ...nsta.la‘cion and m.nmmce of hydrants shall be borne
by the Utility. ,

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be u.t the expense of the pariy -
requesting relocation. ’

Le Fire hy'drants shall be attached to‘ the utility's distribution
mains upon receipt of proper authorization from the zppropriate public
authority. Such authorization shall designate the cwnership®, type®

- and the size® of hydrant and the specific location at which eack is w0 be
installed., .

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be available from time to time as a result of its pormal operation of the
systen.

# Include only when appropriate,




A. 56964 PFG/DCP

AFPENDIX A
Pa,geTOfs

Schedule No. 9M
SPECTAL METZED SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Applicable to all users of comstruction or spray water from specisl
metered services.

TERRITORY

Somis and vicinity, Ventura County.

RATES
Per Meter -
Per Day
service cha:‘ge ..............,.oc;ovooooo..o.oc.-oooo. sz.wperdw
for ‘the period
olfv'use'.,

Quantity Rate:
Pcr lw m.rt. '.........‘..........’.......-... w.%

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered
service. It is a readiness~io-serve charge 0
whiich is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water used during the ponthe.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Bills shall be rendered monthly as part of the regular billing
procecure.

(Continued)




AFPENDTX A
Page 8 of 8

Schedule No. 9M
SPECIAL METERED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS—(Contd.)

2. Users shall apply at office of the utility prior to use of service
for permit authorizing use.

2. Water shall be delivered only tO customer—owned containers.

Le Service under this schedule will be furnished ¢nly from hydraats
specified by the utility.




A. 5695k FG/DCP/Sc

APFPENDIX 2
Page L of 3

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METEREZD SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Aoplicable to ali metered water service, except meterad irrigation
service. ‘

TERRITORY

Somis and vicinity, Ventura Couniy.

Per Meter

Service Charge: Per Month

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch me4er.u.eeernnnnnn. cetaens
For 3= InCh Mete e s e e vrenrnnsnnans
For T=inch meter........ weseerenasane
For T /2~ nch meter. s e e rrennonnnnnn
For 2-inch meter

For S~inch meter.e..oeernnen. teemanans
For 4einCh meter. e eeeeesrennnann. cee
ror S5-1nch meter...cveennnn. Ceeeeaens

s
¥

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.€s., per 100 cu.f
Next 25,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft
Over 26,000 cw.ft., per 100 Cuflevennnn...

The Service Charge 45 applicadle to al) metered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge tor
which is zdded the charge, computed 2t the Quantity
Rates, for water used during the month.




® - 56964 FG/DCP

APPLICABILITY

ATPENDIX B
Page 2 of &

Schedule No. 2
METERED TRRIGATION SERVICE

Applicable to all metered {rrigation service.

TERRITORY

Somis and vicinity, Ventura County.

RATES

Service Charge:

Per Meter
Per Month

For 1-inch, or smaller, meter

For 1 1/2-1nch metereceeececsoncnccennececcans 16.35
For 2-inch meter : 26.15
For 3=inch meter..ececescccccsnscoceccccececens voo 49.00
FOr 4=1nCh mMeter.csceccsvcaccoscrecsncacccccss . €5.40

For G=inch meterecacecases weemennsan eveccscans

Quantity Rates:

Per 100 CUFleerenenaaas b eeeeenaeaan evveennnas

The Seryice Charge {s applicadble to 211 metered
service. It 1s a readiness-to-serve charge to

which s added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water used durfng the month.

(Continued)




APFENDIX B
Page 3 of 8

Scme No. 2

METERED TRRICATION SE2VICE
Z Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Water obtained under this tariff schedule is to be used for
{rrigation purposes orly. If any portion of such water is used for

domestic purposes, the service will be billed under Schedule No. 1,
General Metered Service.

2. Scheduling may be required for use of irrigation water in suchk
portion or portions of the service area where it is determined by the
utility to be of benelit t0 the water users.

(a) Within those portions of the service arca wherein
the utility has determined that scheduling will be
beneficial to the water users, said scheduling
shall be a mandatory recuirement for those
irrigation services with a meter size of 2 inches
or larger.

(b) Requests for irrigaticn service scheculing shall
be made not less than 2L hours in advance of the
time irmigation water is cesired.

(¢) In the event of a scheduling conflict, the utility
shall provide a solution such that irrigation
water shall be available for use by the requestor
within three days from the date and time requested
for availability of irrigation service. However,
this condition shall not De comstrued such that it
supersedes or takes precedence over the terms and
conditions contained within Rule Fo. 1k




A. 56064 ¥G/DCP

APPERDIX B
Page % o2 8

Scbedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APFLICASILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire
protection systems.

TEERITORY

Somis and vicinity, Vemturs County.

' Per ¥Yonth

Tor each inch of diameter 0f service comnection cevecmsmecse $4-00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS ‘

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund. : 3

2. The minimum diameter for Iire protection service shall be four
<nches, and the paximun clameter suall de not more than the diameter of che
pain to which the service is connected.

3. If 8 distridution main of adequate size to serve a private Iire
protection system in addition to a1l other norzal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises o be served, thes & sexvice
main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed
by the utility and the cost peid by the applicant. Such payment shall not de
subject to refund.

(Contimed)




A. 56964 FG/DCP

APPERDIX B
Page 5 of 8

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS—(Contd.)

L. Service bereunder is for private fire protection systems t0 which
0o connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are
{matalled accorcing +o specifications of the utility, and are paintained %0
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standaxd
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for
protection against theft, leakage, or waste of water and the cost is to be
paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

5, The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
8s may be available at any time through the normel operation of its system.




AFPPENDIX B
Page 6 of 8

Schedule No. 5

PUZLIC FIPE HXDJRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant sexvice furnished to municipalities, duly
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITCRY

Somis and vicinity, Vemtura Couwnty.

Pe= Yonth

For each Wmt XA X A2 N RIS R Y R R RN Y R 2 ¥ ] $ 2‘x

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,

charges shall be maide at the quantity rates uncer Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service.

2. Te cost of installation and maintenance ¢f hydrants shall be borne
by the Utility.

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation.

Lo Fire hydrants shall be attached %o the utility's distridution
mains upon receipt of proper authorization frem the zppropriate public
authority. Such authorizatien shall designate the ownershipw, typew

and the size® of hydrant aad the specific location at which eack is to be
installed.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be avallable from time to time as a result of its normal operation of the
systex,

+ Include only when appropriate,




APPEXDIX B
Page T of 8

Schedule No. 9M
SPECIAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all users of comstruction or spray water from special
metered services. ‘
TERRITORY

Somis and vicinity, Veatura County.

RATES
Per Meter

Per Day

SCI'V'.:.CC Chargc F T I Yy yy a2 2 22 R XX R X X 2 R R 2 0 X2 ) sz.m‘ mr day
' ' for the period
of use '

Quantity Rate:
Per lm m.rt. [ L N R X R A A R Y XX XYY AT XN Y X} w.%

The Service Charge is applicadble 10 all metered
service. It 1s a readiness~to-serve charge to
which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity
Rates, for water used during the month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Bills shall be rendered monthly as part of the regular billing
procedure. ‘

{Contimzed)




AFFENDIX B
Page 8 of 8

Schedule No. 9¥
SPECIAL METEXED SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS~=(Conid.)

2. Users shall apsly at office of the utility prior to use of service
for perzit suthorizing use. o

3, Water shall be delivered cnly % cusiOmer-owned containers.

L. Service under this schedule will be furnished only Irom hydrants
specified by the utility.




